CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OXNARD

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OXNARD, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A CONSOLIDATED ENGINEER'S REPORT REGARDING ASSESSMENTS AGAINST REAL PROPERTY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-25 IN CONNECTION WITH THE CITY'S LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DISTRICTS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Oxnard has, by prior resolutions, established a number of Landscape Maintenance Districts (collectively the "Assessment Districts") pursuant to the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972 (Streets & Highways Code Section 22500 *et seq.*) (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, a complete list of the Assessment Districts is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth; and

WHEREAS, in connection with each of the Assessment Districts, the City levies an annual assessment against real property to fund public improvements that specially benefit the parcels located in that Assessment District; and

WHEREAS, the City has engaged NBS (the "Assessment Engineer") to provide assessment engineering services in connection with the Assessment Districts; and

WHEREAS, by prior resolution the City Council ordered the Assessment Engineer to prepare and file reports pursuant to Section 22565 *et seq.* of the Act with respect to the FY 2024-25 levy of assessments for each of the Assessment Districts; and

WHEREAS, the Assessment Engineer has prepared and filed a consolidated report entitled "City of Oxnard Fiscal Year 2024-25 Consolidated Engineer's Report for Landscape Maintenance Districts," (the "Report") which is on file in the Office of the City Clerk, available for public inspection, and the Report is incorporated herein by this reference; and

WHEREAS, the City Council now desires to approve the Report

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Oxnard resolves:

- 1. <u>Recitals</u>. The above recitals are all true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 2. Approval of Report. The City Council hereby approves the Report as filed.
- 3. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Resolution or the application of any such provision is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this Resolution that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Resolution are severable and that the City Council declares that

Description No.
Resolution No.
Resolution Approving Consolidated Engineers Report FY 2024-2025
Page 2
it would have adopted this Resolution irrespective of the invalidity of any particular portion

6.

- of this Resolution.

 Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.
- 7. <u>Certification</u>. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution, and shall maintain on file as a public record this Resolution.

maintain on the as a public record this Resolution.				
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on this day of JUNE, 2024 by the following vote:				
AYES:				
NOES:				
ABSENT:				
ABSTAIN:				
John C. Zaragoza, Mayor				
ATTEST:				
Rose Chaparro, City Clerk				
APPROVED AS TO FORM:				
				
Stephen M. Fischer, City Attorney				

Resolution No.
Resolution Approving Consolidated Engineers Report FY 2024-2025
Page 3

EXHIBIT A

CITY OF OXNARD LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE DISTRICTS

District Name	Formation		
	Date	Resolution No.	
Landscape Maintenance District No. 3 (River Ridge)	March 18, 1986	8983	
Landscape Maintenance District No. 10 (Country Club Estates)	December 13, 1988	9587	
Landscape Maintenance District No. 11 (St. Tropez)	January 3, 1989	9603	
Landscape Maintenance District No. 12 (Standard Pacific)	March 28, 1989	9665	
Landscape Maintenance District No. 13 (Le Village)	March 20, 1990	9894	
Landscape Maintenance District No. 14 (California Cove)	June 5, 1990	9972	
Landscape Maintenance District No. 16 (California Lighthouse)	July 9, 1991	10206	
Landscape Maintenance District No. 23 (Greystone)	June 18, 1996	11071	
Landscape Maintenance District No. 24 (Vineyards)	June 18, 1996	11072	
Landscape Maintenance District No. 25 (The Pointe)	June 18, 1996	11073	
Landscape Maintenance District No. 27 (Rose Island)	June 24, 1997	11259	
Landscape Maintenance District No. 28 (Harborside)	June 24, 1997	11260	
Landscape Maintenance District No. 30 (Haas Automation)	June 24, 1997	11261	
Landscape Maintenance District No. 31 (Rancho De La Rosa)	June 23, 1998	11415	
Landscape Maintenance District No. 32 (Oak Park)	February 23, 1999	11505	

Resolution No. Resolution Approving Consolidated Engineers Report FY 2024-2025 Page 4

District Name	Formation	
	Date	Resolution No.
Landscape Maintenance District No. 33 (El Paseo)	October 19, 1999	11653
Landscape Maintenance District No. 34 (Sunrise Pointe & Sunset Cove)	October 19, 1999	11654
Landscape Maintenance District No. 36 (Villa Santa Cruz & Villa Carmel)	January 25, 2000	11684
Landscape Maintenance District No. 37 (Pacific Breeze)	January 25, 2000	11685
Landscape Maintenance District No. 38 (Aldea Del Mar)	November 28, 2000	11863
Landscape Maintenance District No. 39 (Promesa/Sueno & DR Horton/Seawinds)	March 6, 2001	11905
Landscape Maintenance District No. 40 (Cantada)	January 8, 2002	12078
Landscape Maintenance District No. 41 (Pacific Cove)	January 8, 2002	12079
Landscape Maintenance District No. 42 (Cantabria & Coronado)	May 14, 2002	12144
Landscape Maintenance District No. 43 (Greenbelt)	January 7, 2003	12295
Landscape Maintenance District No. 46 (Daily Ranch)	June 24, 2003	12440
Landscape Maintenance District No. 47 (Sycamore Place)	April 22, 2003	12355
Landscape Maintenance District No. 49 (Cameron Ranch)	June 3, 2003	12394
Landscape Maintenance District No. 50 (Pleasant Valley Senior Housing)	June 10, 2003	12404
Landscape Maintenance District No. 51 (Pfeiler)	April 19, 2005	12799
Landscape Maintenance District No. 52 (Wingfield)	February 1, 2005	12768
Landscape Maintenance District No. 53 (Huff Court)	June 7, 2005	12879
Landscape Maintenance District No. 54 (Meadowcrest)	March 28, 2006	13024
Landscape Maintenance District No. 55 (Wingfield West)	March 28, 2006	13025
Landscape Maintenance District No. 58 (Westwind)	June 6, 2006	13069
Landscape Maintenance District No. 60 (Artisan)	March 3, 2009	13604